We have not paid any cash dividends to our stockholders. The declaration of any future cash dividends is at the discretion of our Board and depends upon our earnings,

if any, our capital requirements and financial position, and general economic conditions. It is our present intention not to pay any cash dividends in the foreseeable future, but
rather to reinvest earnings, if any, in our business operations.

 SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Not required for smaller reporting companies.

34

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2019:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of units in this offering, the application of the net proceeds of this offering and after deducting the placement agent

fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma information set forth in the table below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering
determined at pricing.

You should read this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2019

(Unaudited)
  Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 107,210  $ 4,466,191

Short-term debt, net of discounts and premiums  $ (2,067,717)  $ (2,078,814)

Stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock, 1,500,005 shares authorized, $0.01 par value:
Series A preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000 shares authorized; 500,000 shares issued and outstanding   5,000   5,000

Shares of common stock, $0.001 par value, 4,000,000,000 shares of common stock authorized(1), 100,000,000
shares of common stock authorized reflecting planned Reverse Stock Split(2); 385,213,469 shares issued and
outstanding(1), 770,427 shares issued and outstanding, reflecting planned Reverse Stock Split(2)   770   2,199

Additional paid in capital   45,190,335   49,547,887(3)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   876,857   876,857
Accumulated deficit   (49,439,508)   (49,439,508)
Treasury Stock   (46,477)   (46,477)

Total stockholders’ deficit  $ (3,413,023)  $ 945,958

Total capitalization  $ (5,480,740)  $ (1,132,856)

 (1) Does not reflect planned 1-for-500 Reverse Stock Split.
 (2) Reflects planned 1-for-500 Reverse Stock Split.
 (3) Assumes deduction of $641,019 for the approximate estimated costs of selling and distributing the units, including without limitation selling commissions to be paid to

the placement agent.

The total number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding in the table above is based on 770,427 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31,

2019, adjusted to reflect a planned Reverse Stock Split of the Company’s authorized and outstanding common stock at a reverse stock split ratio of 1-for-500, which is expected

[…]

The share and per share figures in this section are adjusted to reflect our planned 1-for-500 Reverse Stock Split. As adjusted net tangible book value per share

represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of our shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019. After
giving effect to the sale of 1,428,571 shares of our common stock in this offering (and assuming the sale of no pre-funded warrants) at an assumed offering price of  $3.50 per
share ( based on the last reported sale price of our shares of common stock on the OTCQB on  June 12 , 2019 of $0.007 (or $3.50 on a post-Reverse Stock Split basis)), and
after deducting estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019, would have been
approximately $0.946  million, or approximately $0.43 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $ 4.86 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $ 3.07 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering at the assumed offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock included in each unit   $ 3.50
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019 before giving effect to this offering  $ (4.43)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors  $ 4.86

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.43
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 3.07

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $ 3.50  per unit, based on the last reported sale price for our share of common stock as reported on
the OTCQB on June 12, 2019 of $0.007 (or $3.50 on a post-Reverse Stock Split basis)), would increase or decrease the net proceeds to us by approximately $ 1.43 million ,
assuming the assumed public offering price of $ 3.50  per unit remains the same, and after deducting estimated placement agent discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the warrants issued in this offering.